

No. 10-8974

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARION PERRY,
Petitioner,

vs.

NEW HAMPSHIRE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Hampshire**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
CHRISTINE M. DOWLING
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjl.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

(Intentionally left blank)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented	i
Table of authorities	v
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case	2
Summary of argument	4
Argument	5

I

This Court should be wary of untethered due process claims	5
A. The Bill of Rights and “fundamental fairness”	5
B. “Untethered” due process rights	9

II

Rules of evidence are within the province of the state and should not be dominated by federal regulations	14
---	----

III

A standard of “reliability” is too unpredictable to be a constitutional rule	17
A. Sequential v. simultaneous procedures	20
B. Lineups v. showups	22

C. Selection of fillers 22

D. Eyewitness confidence 23

IV

A questionable but uncontrived identification is a
legitimate brick in the prosecution's wall of
evidence 25

Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U. S. 266, 114 S. Ct. 807, 127 L. Ed. 2d 114 (1994)	6
Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U. S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246, 113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991)	8, 16
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U. S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963)	10
Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U. S. 619, 113 S. Ct. 1710, 123 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1993)	8
Brown v. Mississippi, 297 U. S. 278, 56 S. Ct. 461, 80 L. Ed. 682 (1936)	14, 15
Burgett v. Texas, 389 U. S. 109, 88 S. Ct. 258, 19 L. Ed. 2d 319 (1967)	7, 14
Carter v. Illinois, 329 U. S. 173, 67 S. Ct. 216, 91 L. Ed. 172 (1946)	15
Chambers v. Florida, 309 U. S. 227, 60 S. Ct. 472, 84 L. Ed. 716 (1940)	5
Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U. S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973)	16
Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U. S. 157, 107 S. Ct. 515, 93 L. Ed. 2d 473 (1986)	16, 17
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U. S. 579, 113 S. Ct. 2786, 125 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1993)	28
Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U. S. 637, 94 S. Ct. 1868, 40 L. Ed. 2d 431 (1974)	8, 9

Dowling v. United States, 493 U. S. 342, 110 S. Ct. 668, 107 L. Ed. 2d 708 (1990)	6
Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U. S. 610, 96 S. Ct. 2240, 49 L. Ed. 2d 91 (1976)	7, 8
Estelle v. McGuire, 502 U. S. 62, 112 S. Ct. 475, 116 L. Ed. 2d 385 (1991)	15
Foster v. California, 394 U. S. 440, 89 S. Ct. 1127, 22 L. Ed. 2d 402 (1969)	23
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U. S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963)	7
Hurtado v. California, 110 U. S. 516, 4 S. Ct. 111, 28 L. Ed. 232 (1884)	5
Jackson v. Denno, 378 U. S. 368, 84 S. Ct. 1774, 12 L. Ed. 2d 908 (1964)	6
Lisenba v. California, 314 U. S. 219, 62 S. Ct. 280, 86 L. Ed. 166 (1941)	6, 15
Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U. S. 1, 84 S. Ct. 1489, 12 L. Ed. 2d 653 (1964)	8
Manson v. Brathwaite, 432 U. S. 98, 97 S. Ct. 2243, 53 L. Ed. 2d 140 (1977)	12, 19, 23
Marshall v. Lonberger, 459 U. S. 422, 103 S. Ct. 843, 74 L. Ed. 2d 646 (1983)	15
Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U. S. 385, 98 S. Ct. 2408, 57 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1978)	8
Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U. S. 103, 55 S. Ct. 340, 79 L. Ed. 791 (1935)	9, 10

Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co., 18 How. (59 U. S.) 272, 15 L. Ed. 372 (1856)	5
Napue v. Illinois, 360 U. S. 264, 79 S. Ct. 1173, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1217 (1959)	10
Neil v. Biggers, 409 U. S. 188, 93 S. Ct. 375, 34 L. Ed. 2d 401 (1972)	10
Palmer v. Peyton, 359 F. 2d 199 (CA4 1966)	11
Patterson v. New York, 432 U. S. 197, 97 S. Ct. 2319, 53 L. Ed. 2d 281 (1977)	6, 14
Payne v. Arkansas, 356 U. S. 560, 78 S. Ct. 844, 2 L. Ed. 2d 975 (1958)	15
Simmons v. United States, 390 U. S. 377, 88 S. Ct. 967, 19 L. Ed. 2d 1247 (1968)	22
Spencer v. Texas, 385 U. S. 554, 87 S. Ct. 648, 17 L. Ed. 2d 606 (1967)	6, 7, 9, 25
State v. Henderson, No. A-8-08 (N. J., Aug. 24, 2011)	19, 20, 30
State v. Madison, 109 N. J. 223, 536 A. 2d 254 (1988)	19
Stovall v. Denno, 388 U. S. 293, 87 S. Ct. 1967, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1199 (1967)	9, 10, 11, 17, 22
United States v. Scheffer, 523 U. S. 303, 118 S. Ct. 1261, 140 L. Ed. 2d 413 (1998)	31
United States v. Telfaire, 469 F. 2d 552 (CADC 1972)	29

United States v. Wade, 388 U. S. 218, 87 S. Ct. 1926,
18 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (1967) 28

Walker v. Sauvinet, 92 U. S. 90, 2 Otto 90,
23 L. Ed. 678 (1876) 14

Rules of Court

Fed. Rule Evid. 401 25

Fed. Rule Evid. 402 25

Fed. Rule Evid. 403 26

N. H. Rule Evid. 401-403 26

Secondary Sources

Advisory Committee’s Note to Fed. Rule Evid. 401,
28 U. S. C. App. 25

ALI, Model Code of Pre-Arrest Procedure
(1975) 23

Cutler, B., & Penrod, S., Mistaken Identification:
The Eyewitness, Psychology, and the Law
(1995) 30

Fisher, UAHuntsville Research Could Improve
Reliability of Identifying Crime Suspects,
UAHuntsville Research News (July 18, 2011),
[http://chargerpost.uah.edu/pages/
studentnews.php?id=556](http://chargerpost.uah.edu/pages/studentnews.php?id=556) 22

Friendly, In Praise of *Erie*, 39 N. Y. U. L. Rev. 383
(1964) 17

Gonzalez, Ellsworth, & Pembroke, Response Biases in Lineups and Showups, 64 <i>J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.</i> 525 (1993)	22
Green, Judge's Instruction on Eyewitness Testimony: Evaluation and Revision, 18 <i>J. of Applied Psych.</i> 252 (1988)	30
Malpass, Tredoux, & McQuiston-Surrett, Public Policy and Sequential Lineups, 14 <i>Legal and Criminological Psychol.</i> 1 (2009)	22
Martire & Kemp, Can Experts Help Jurors to Evaluate Eyewitness Evidence? A Review of Eyewitness Expert Effects, 16 <i>Legal & Criminological Psychol.</i> 24 (2011)	29
McQuiston-Surrett & Malpass, Sequential vs. Simultaneous Lineups: A Review of Methods, Data, and Theory, 12 <i>Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L.</i> 137 (2006)	21
Stebly, Dysart, & Wells, Seventy-Two Tests of the Sequential Lineup Superiority Effect: A Meta-Analysis and Policy Discussion, 17 <i>Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L.</i> 99 (2011)	18, 21
U. S. Dept. of Justice, National Institute of Justice, Eyewitness Evidence: A Guide for Law Enforcement (Oct. 1999)	18, 19, 21
Wells, <i>et al.</i> , Eyewitness Identification Procedures: Recommendations for Lineups and Photospreads, 22 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 603 (1998)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24

Wells, Eyewitness Identification Evidence:
Science and Reform, 29 Champion 12
(April 2005) 19, 21, 24

Wells, Olsen, & Charman, The Confidence of
Eyewitnesses in Their Identifications From
Lineups, 11 Current Directions Psychol. Sci. 151
(2002) 24

Wells, Rydell, & Seelau, The Selection of
Distractors for Eyewitness Lineups,
78 J. Applied Psychol. 835 (1993) 23
